RESOLUTION NO. 02-13

A RESOLUTION APPROVING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR UTILIZATION OF A STREET SWEEPER BID

WHEREAS, the City of West Lafayette has followed the Indiana bid procedure in regard to the purchase of a 2013 Global/Allianz MX3 Street Sweeper; and

WHEREAS, Brown Equipment Co, Inc, was the successful bidder at \$175,000 (before trade-in allowance); and

WHEREAS, the City of Angola would like to purchase an identical Sweeper and would like to utilize or "piggyback" on West Lafayette's bid price as per Indiana Code 36-1-7-12 to purchase said item directly from Brown Equipment Co, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the State Board of Accounts has indicated that before Angola can do that it must enter into an Interlocal Agreement with West Lafayette; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of Angola and West Lafayette must approve the interlocal agreement by resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Interlocal Agreement between the City of West Lafayette and the City of Angola for the utilization of the street sweeper bid, as attached hereto, is hereby approved.

This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and signing by the Mayor.
INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING ON THE 4 DAY OF March 2013.
DULY ORDAINED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THI
CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, ON THE 4 DAY OF
March, 2013, HAVING BEEN PASSED BY A VOTE OF 6 IN FAVOR
AND O OPPOSED THE ROLL CALL VOTE BEING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Bunder	/			
Burch				
Dietrich	V			
Hunt	V			
Keen			/	
Thomas	V.			
VanBogaert	V			

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer
PRESENTED BY ME TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA ON THE <u>5</u> DAY OF <u>March</u> , 2013, AT THE HOUR OF
Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer
THIS RESOLUTION APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME ON THE _5 DAY OF March, 2013, AT THE HOUR OF P. M
John R. Dennis, Mayor

Attest:

Judith C. Rhodes, Clerk-Treasurer

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Whereas, the City of West Lafayette has followed the Indiana bid procedure in regard to the purchase of a 2013 Global/Allianz MX3 Street Sweeper; and

Whereas, Brown Equipment Co, Inc, was the successful bidder at \$175,000 (before trade-in allowance); and

Whereas, the City of Angola would like to purchase an identical Sweeper and would like to utilize or "piggyback" on West Lafayette's bid price as per Indiana Code 36-1-7-12, to purchase said item directly from Brown Equipment Co, Inc.; and

Whereas, the State Board of Accounts has indicated that before Angola can do that it must enter into an Interlocal Agreement with West Lafayette; and therefore;

It is agreed that:

The City of Angola may purchase directly from Brown Equipment Co. Inc, a 2013 Global/Allianz MX3 Street Sweeper for \$175,000 (before trade-in allowance).

West Lafayette and the City of Angola's respective Common Councils have adopted resolutions approving this agreement.

West Lafayette shall have no duties, obligations, or commitments of any kind whatever as a result of this Interlocal Agreement and the purpose of this agreement is solely to allow Angola to comply with Indiana Code 36-1-7-12 and Indiana Code 36-1-7-1 so that it may purchase said item directly from Brown Equipment Co, Inc.

This agreement shall terminate upon Angola's purchase of said item or on August 1, 2013, whichever is sooner.

City of Angola by:		
Richard M. Hickman, Mayor	Dated: <u>Feb</u> 18	_ 2013.
City of West Lafayette by:		
John R. Dennis, Mayor	Dated: 3.5.13	2013.